Together, we can explore options that may help improve Long COVID symptoms









About This Study	page 1
Why Your Participation Matters	page 1
What to Expect in the IVIG or Saline Placebo Group	page 2
About the Active Study Drug: IVIG	page 3
About Your Study Treatment Assignment	page 3
More About the Non-Drug Care Groups	page 4
More About the Fitness Tracker	page 5
Infusion Center Visits	page 5
About the RECOVER Research Biorepository	page 6
RECOVER-AUTONOMIC IVIG or Saline Placebo Participant Schedule	page 8

Welcome to RECOVER-AUTONOMIC

About This Study

RECOVER-AUTONOMIC is studying possible treatments to help people with Long COVID live with fewer autonomic dysfunction symptoms. These symptoms are related to nerve damage of the autonomic nervous system, which controls automatic body functions such as heartbeat and blood pressure. Researchers want to learn about the safety and effectiveness of potential treatments for Long COVID, a condition that causes a person to be sick months after getting COVID.

This study will enroll adults who have autonomic dysfunction symptoms when they stand up from sitting or lying down. This condition is known as Postural Orthostatic Tachycardia Syndrome (POTS). Symptoms may include:







Dizziness



Fatigue

This study will explore whether your symptoms improve from the different potential treatments being studied. The information in this brochure describes what people in the **intravenous immunoglobulin** (IVIG) or saline placebo group can expect as part of the RECOVER-AUTONOMIC trial.

Why Your Participation Matters

More than 500 million people around the world have had COVID, and it's possible that millions of them could have long-term symptoms. We need more information to support the safe use of potential treatments for people with Long COVID.

With your help, we can better understand why and how Long COVID affects people in different ways and explore possible treatments. This research may help you, your loved ones, and other people with Long COVID.

When final study results become available, a summary will be posted on the study website.



What to Expect in the IVIG or Saline Placebo Group

Length of Participation

Participate in the study for about 1 year, including a 9-month study treatment period and follow-up visit 3 months later

Study Clinic Visits

Visit a study clinic 5 to 6 times

*

Study Drug

Receive an IV infusion of either the active study drug or saline placebo for approximately 4 to 6 hours about once a week for 9 months (about 36 visits)

Skin Samples

Give small skin samples to test for damage to nerves that control automatic body functions



Non-Drug Care

In addition to IVIG or saline placebo, you will have an equal chance of receiving 3 months of either coordinated non-drug care or usual non-drug care.



What will I do at each clinic visit?

After the screening visit, you will be scheduled to come to the study clinic for the first of several in-person visits. Each visit may last a different amount of time, depending on the study activities you will be asked to complete. Visits that include skin samples and autonomic nervous system function tests will take longer.

Time estimates are listed below for each in-person visit. Please let the study team know if you have any concerns about the length of the visits and if there is anything that could make your visits more comfortable.

- Baseline Visit (about 5.5 hours): Complete surveys, lab tests, skin samples, physical ability tests, and autonomic nervous system function tests (only at specific sites). Enroll in the study and receive your study treatment assignment.
- 3-month Clinic Visit (about 1.5 hours): Complete surveys and physical ability tests.
- 6-month Clinic Visit (about 1.5 hours): Complete surveys and physical ability tests.
- 9-month End of Treatment Visit (about 5 hours): Complete surveys, lab tests, physical ability tests, skin samples if needed, and autonomic nervous system function tests (only at specific sites).
- 12-month End of Study Visit (about 2 hours): Complete surveys, lab tests, and physical ability tests.

What to Expect in the IVIG or Saline Placebo Group



When can I expect the study team to contact me?

- You will receive a follow-up phone call or online survey within one day of the Baseline visit, 3-month clinic visit, 6-month clinic visit, 9-month End of Treatment visit, and 12-month End of Study visit to ask how you are feeling.
- In month 1, a study team member will call you once a week to review how
 consistently you have taken the study treatment and followed other study
 requirements including non-drug care activities if you are assigned to the
 coordinated non-drug care group.
- In months 2 and 3, a study team member will call you once a week to remind you about your coordinated non-drug care activities, if applicable.

About the Active Study Drug: IVIG

Researchers are studying Gamunex-C, a form of intravenous immunoglobulin, also known as IVIG (pronounced eye-VEE-eye-GEE). IVIG is made up of human antibodies, which are proteins your body makes to help you fight infections. These antibodies help block autoimmune and inflammatory processes, which may help your immune system not become overwhelmed by the virus that causes COVID-19. It is given as an intravenous (IV) infusion (through a vein), which is a common way for healthcare providers to give fluids, medicines, and nutrients to patients.

Why we are studying it

IVIG is approved by the U.S. Food and Drug Administration (FDA) for the treatment of various immune deficiency syndrome and autoimmune diseases. However, it is not FDA-approved for the treatment of COVID, Long COVID, or POTS. The FDA requires drugs to be studied for each use before it can grant approval.

This study will help us learn if IVIG can improve symptoms for people who developed POTS after having COVID. Your study team will closely monitor your safety throughout the study. This includes checking your vital signs (such as blood pressure and heart rate) before, during, and after infusions.



What can I expect at infusion center visits?

- You will visit an infusion center for about 4 to 6 hours about once week for 9 months (about 36 visits).
- You will receive either IVIG or saline placebo through an intravenous (IV) needle at each visit, plus fluids and medicines to help prevent or reduce side effects.
- The study team will monitor your vital signs (such as blood pressure and heart rate) before, during, and after the infusions.

About Your Study Treatment Assignment

- IVIG is the active study drug.
- Saline placebo looks like the active study drug but has no active ingredients.
- Coordinated non-drug care includes specific recommendations for diet and lifestyle changes such as wearing a compression belt around the stomach, eating a high-salt diet, increasing the amount of fluids you drink, and physical activities.
- Usual non-drug care includes general recommendations for diet and lifestyle changes.

All participants are valuable contributors to this study. Without the saline placebo and usual non-drug care to use as points of comparison, researchers would not be able to learn how the active study treatments affect participants' health and Long COVID symptoms.

You will know if you have been assigned to the coordinated non-drug care or usual non-drug care group. You, your study doctor, and the study team will not know whether you are receiving the active study drug or saline placebo. However, they can quickly find out if there is ever a need to know for your safety or well-being.

More About the Non-Drug Care Groups

In addition to the active study drug or placebo, participants will have an equal chance of being in 1 of these non-drug care groups:

Coordinated Non-Drug Care	Usual Non-Drug Care
 If you are enrolled in this group, you will receive: A blood pressure and heart rate machine (including 4 AA batteries) Salt measurement spoons (including one teaspoon, one 3/4 teaspoon, and one leveler) A 1-liter (32-ounce) water bottle A compression belt to wear around your stomach while doing upright activities A blood pressure and heart rate at your store (including 4 AA batteries) Latex stretch bands (including 5 different strengths: Extra Light, Light, Medium, Heavy, and Extra Heavy) A fitness tracker (Fitbit) A weekly activity log upright activities 	If you are enrolled in this group, you will receive the usual healthcare guidelines you may receive as part of your normal or routine healthcare, such as general recommendations for diet and lifestyle changes.
You will be asked to complete additional study activities from home for the first 12 weeks (3 months) of the study. You will also be asked to record certain activities in a weekly log. Activities include checking your blood pressure and heart rate, eating salt, drinking water, wearing a compression belt and completing physical activities.	
A care coordinator will contact you once a week for 3 months to provide support on these activities.	

More About the Fitness Tracker

During the study intervention period, you will be asked to wear a fitness tracker on your wrist, similar to a watch, to record various health data, which are automatically captured by the fitness tracker.

• You are encouraged to wear it during the entire study. However, you are required to wear it for 7 days after your Baseline visit, and 7 days before your 9-month End of Treatment visit.

Infusion Center Visits

The study team will schedule you for all infusion center visits. On this page, you can record your scheduled infusion dates/times and any notes, such as any symptoms you experience after an infusion.

Infusion Date and Time	Notes	Infusion Date and Time	Notes

About the RECOVER Research Biorepository

A biorepository is designed to collect and store biospecimens for future research. In this study, we have biorepositories for biospecimens that may include samples of blood, stool (poop), and skin. These samples will be stored securely until they are used up.

Participating in this study means you agree to share your data and biospecimens with our biorepositories. If you choose to participate in this study, your data and samples may also be shared with other researchers for future research, such as developing new tests and treatments for Long COVID or other health problems. You can change your mind later, but researchers might still use your data and biospecimens if they have already been shared and we are not able to link your samples back to you because they have already been de-identified.



Why is a biorepository needed?

Biospecimens from a blood sample can provide valuable information to researchers. This information is called a "biomarker." For example, a person's blood sugar level is one of the biomarkers for diabetes. Biomarkers can be measured and may provide important information about Long COVID. They may also predict how a patient will respond to a treatment.



How could a biorepository help with Long COVID research?

Sharing your data and biospecimens with our biorepositories may:

- Increase the possibility of developing new possible treatments related to Long COVID
- Improve our understanding of how possible treatments may work to reduce Long COVID symptoms
- Enhance our understanding of how and why Long COVID affects people differently
- Help researchers make important discoveries and uncover possible therapies that could help your family and others in the future



How will my privacy be protected?

Your data and samples will be de-identified, which means they will not include any information that can personally identify you, and researchers cannot easily link your identifying information to the data and samples.



What will the samples be used for?



RECOVER research

The samples will be used for research on COVID and the long-term effects of the virus that causes COVID-19. They may also be used for research on other health problems.



Genetic testing (optional)

The use of your samples for genetic testing is optional, and you can let the study team know your decision in the Informed Consent Form. If you give your permission, researchers may study your genes to look for links to Long COVID. Genetic tests can determine if a person or groups of people are more likely to have certain genetic diseases or conditions. Choosing to say no to genetic testing will not limit your ability to participate in other parts of this study, including using the study treatment.



Will I get any results back from future research use of my data and biospecimens? No. You should not expect to receive results from any future research that may use your data and biospecimens. You will not be notified if or when your samples are used for future research.

Blood Samples



When will I have blood drawn for the biorepository?

The study team will take about 5 tablespoons (80 ml) of blood from your arm during each specified study visit. See "blood sample" on the participant schedule for more information about when blood draws will occur.

Stool Samples



How will I provide stool samples?

After the Baseline and End of Study Treatment visits, you will be asked to provide a stool (poop) sample using an at-home kit. The at-home kit will include a confidential pre-paid box for you to mail your sample directly to the biorepository where it will be stored securely.



Why are stool samples important to this research?

People who have had COVID can have changes in their microbiome (fungi, bacteria, and viruses that live in the intestines) in their stool after their infection. Collecting stool samples helps researchers understand changes in the microbiome caused by the COVID-19 infection.

Skin Samples



How will I provide skin samples?

A skin biopsy is a minimally invasive and generally safe procedure. A study team member will give you numbing medicine under the skin in the area where they will remove 3 small skin samples. Some participants will be asked to have another skin biopsy after completing the study treatment period.

STUDY ACTIVITIES: About 12 months (1 year)

Pre-Study Period (3 weeks)

Baseline Visit (about 5.5 hours)

Date:

Information

- Review current medicines
- Review study requirements
- After this visit, complete a survey about how you are feeling

Assessments

- Surveys
- Blood sample
- Nasal swab sample
- Skin samples
- Physical ability tests
- Safety check
- Pregnancy test, if needed
- Autonomic nervous system function tests (only at specific sites)

Receive

- Fitness tracker
- At-home stool (poop) sample kit
- Coordinated non-drug care group
- Blood pressure and heart rate machine
- Salt measurement spoons
- Water bottle
- Compression belt
- Yoga mat
- Latex stretch bands
- Physical activity training guidelines
- Weekly activity log
- Usual non-drug care group
 - Magnet with guidance on lifestyle and diet changes

Study Treatment Period (9 months)

Begin Weekly Infusions of the Study Drug

- Visit the infusion center about once a week for 9 months (about 36 visits). The study team may make changes to your infusion schedule depending on how you react to the infusion
- The study team will schedule you for all infusions
- You will receive either IVIG or saline placebo through an intravenous (IV) needle at each visit, plus fluids and medicines to help prevent or reduce side effects
- The study team will monitor your vital signs (such as blood pressure and heart rate) before and after the infusions

Begin Coordinated Non-Drug Care, If Assigned

- If you are in this group, you will be asked to complete a non-drug care log to record your activities at the end of each week.
- Activities include checking your blood pressure and heart rate, eating salt, drinking water, wearing a compression belt, and completing physical activities.
- A care coordinator will contact you once a week for 3 months to provide support on these activities

Study Treatment Period (9 Months), continued				
3-month Clinic Visit (about 1.5 hours) Date:	 Information Review how consistently you have completed the study treatment After this visit, complete a survey about how you are feeling 	Assessments • Surveys • Physical ability tests • Safety check		
6-month Clinic Visit (about 1.5 hours) Date:	 Information Review how consistently you have completed the study treatment After this visit, complete a survey about how you are feeling 	Assessments • Surveys • Physical ability tests • Safety check		
9-month End of Treatment Visit (about 5 hours) Date:	 Information Review medicines Review how consistently you have completed the study treatment After this visit, complete a survey about how you are feeling 	 Assessments Surveys Physical ability tests Blood sample At-home stool (poop) sample kit Safety check Autonomic nervous system function tests (only at specific sites) Skin samples, if needed 		
Follow-Up: End of Study (3 months later)				
12-month End of Study Visit (about 2 hours) Date:	Information • After this visit, complete a survey about how you are feeling	Assessments • Surveys • Physical ability tests • Blood sample • Safety check		



If You Become III or Injured

Get the medical care that you need right away. Visit your doctor, go to urgent care, or go to the emergency room if needed.

Contact Your Study Team if You:

- Receive emergency medical care
- Experience new or worsening symptoms
- Start taking any new prescribed or over-the-counter medicines or have a change in any of your current medicines
- Change your phone number, email, or home address
- Have questions about the study or the study treatments
- Become pregnant or think you might be pregnant

Site Contact Information



For more information and study updates, visit trials.recovercovid.org/autonomic

